

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,)	
)	
	<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
	v.)	Case No. 14-cv-01967-RMC
)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,)	
in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States)	
Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,)	
)	
	<i>Defendants.</i>)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES’
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jonathan Turley
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 285-8163

Kerry W. Kircher, General Counsel
William Pittard, Deputy General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman, Senior Assistant Counsel
Eleni M. Roumel, Assistant Counsel
Isaac B. Rosenberg, Assistant Counsel
Kimberly Hamm, Assistant Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700

*Counsel for Plaintiff United States House of
Representatives*

February 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF EXHIBITS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *King v. Burwell* Does Not Support Defendants’ Contention That This Court Must Engage in an Elaborate Interpretive Exercise 4

II. Defendants’ “Unified Advance Payment Program” Theory Does Not Establish That Congress, in the ACA, Appropriated Funds for the Section 1402 Offset Program 5

III. The “Disruptive Consequences” Defendants Posit Do Not Support Inferring an Appropriation for the Section 1402 Offset Program 8

IV. Neither the Text, Nor the Absence, of Other ACA Provisions Support Inferring an Appropriation for the Section 1402 Offset Program 10

V. The Text of 31 U.S.C. § 1324 Still Does Not Support Inferring an Appropriation for the Section 1402 Offset Program 12

VI. Defendants’ Post-ACA “Legislative Record” Contentions Do Not Support Inferring an Appropriation for the Section 1402 Offset Program 14

 A. The Congressional Budget Office’s Characterizations of the Section 1402 Offset Program Have No Bearing on Whether Congress Actually Appropriated Funds for That Program 14

 B. Section 1001 of the Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014 Still Does Not Support Defendants’ Request for an Inferred Appropriation 15

 C. The Absence of an Affirmative Restriction on Defendants’ Use of 31 U.S.C. § 1324 to Make Section 1402 Offset Program Payments Does Not Make That Appropriation Available for Those Payments 17

 D. A Recently Vetoed Bill Does Not Support Defendants’ Request for an Inferred Appropriation 19

 E. Defendants’ Suggestions That Congress Knew Defendants Were Making Section 1402 Offset Program Payments to Insurers Does Not Support Inferring an Appropriation for That Program 20

F. Defendants’ Formal Request for an Annual Appropriation for FY 2014
and the First Quarter of FY 2015 Undermines Defendants’ Position.....22

VII. The Court Should Decline to Revisit the Standing Issue24

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- EX. Y Summary of Selected Differences Between Section 1401 Refundable Tax Credit Program and Section 1402 Offset Program
- EX. Z *PPACA Pulse Check, Hr'g Before the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 113th Cong. (2013)*
- EX. AA *Dep'ts of Labor, Health & Human Servs., & Educ., & Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2014, Hr'g Before the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 113th Cong. (2013)*
- EX. BB *Examining the Fiscal Year 2016 HHS Budget, Hr'g Before the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, Subcomm. on Health, 113th Cong. (2015)*
- EX. CC Letter from Hon. Fred Upton, Chairman, House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, and Hon. Paul Ryan, Chairman, House Comm. on Ways & Means, to Hon. Sylvia Burwell, Sec'y of HHS (Feb. 3, 2015)
- Letter from Randall DeValk, Acting Ass't Sec'y for Leg. Affairs, & Jim R. Esquea, Ass't Sec'y for Leg., HHS, to Hon. Fred Upton, Chairman, Comm. on Energy & Commerce (Feb. 25, 2015)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* *King v. Burwell*,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....4, 6

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....9

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....24

* *Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy*,
 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....3

Reeside v. Walker,
 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1850)10, 18

Stitzel-Weller Distillery v. Wickard,
 118 F.2d 19 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....3

U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. Fed. Labor Relns. Auth.,
 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....25

U.S. v. Locke,
 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....9

* *U.S. v. MacCollom*,
 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....10, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....10

* U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....1, 4, 17, 25

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 900.....15

2 U.S.C. § 907.....15

26 U.S.C. § 36B12, 13, 14

26 U.S.C. § 6431.....13

26 U.S.C. § 7527.....13

* 31 U.S.C. § 1301.....1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 20

* 31 U.S.C. § 1324..... *passim*

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (“ACA”).....1

ACA § 130310, 11

ACA § 134218

ACA § 14013, 7

* ACA § 14025, 16

ACA § 14116, 7

ACA § 14125, 6, 7, 13, 18

ACA § 1010410

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014,
 Pub. L. No. 113-46, 127 Stat. 558 (2013).....15, 16

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,
 Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....18

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, __ Stat. __ (2015).....11

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment
 Parameters for 2014,
 77 Fed. Reg. 73118 (Dec. 7, 2012).....8

Legislative Authorities

*Dep’ts of Labor, HHS, & Educ., & Related Agencies Appropriations for
 Fiscal Year 2014, Hr’g Before the S. Comm. on Appropriations,
 113th Cong. (2013).....23*

Examining the Fiscal Year 2016 HHS Budget, Hr’g Before the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, Subcomm. on Health, 113th Cong. (2015)23

PPACA Pulse Check, Hr’g Before the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 113th Cong. (2013).....23

H.R. 3762, 114th Cong. (2016).....19

H.R. Rep. 113-17 (2013).....15

159 Cong. Rec. H5517 (Sept. 12, 2013).....17

159 Cong. Rec. H5525 (Sept. 12, 2013).....17

159 Cong. Rec. H5526-27 (Sept. 12, 2013).....17

Other Authorities

3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 1342 (1833).....25

18 Op. Att’y Gen. 174 (1885).....3, 9

63 Comp. Gen. 331 (1984)3

GAO, B-325630, HHS – Risk Corridors Program (Sept. 30, 2014).....18

GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* (3d ed. 2004)3, 9

HHS, Fiscal Year 2014, CMS, Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees (Apr. 10, 2013)8, 22

IRS, Form 8962 & Instructions (2015).....13

Joint HHS OIG/TIGTA Report: *Review of the Accounting Structure Used for the Administration of Premium Tax Credits* (March 31, 2015).....21, 24

Letter from Hon. Fred Upton, Chairman, House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, and Hon. Paul Ryan, Chairman, House Comm. on Ways & Means, to Hon. Sylvia Burwell, Sec’y of HHS (Feb. 3, 2015)23

Letter from Jim R. Esquea, Ass’t Sec. for Leg., HHS, to Hon. Fred Upton, Chairman, House Comm. on Energy & Comm. (Aug. 22, 2013)17

Letter from Randall DeValck, Acting Ass't Sec'y for Leg. Affairs, & Jim R. Esquea,
Ass't Sec'y for Leg., HHS, Hon. Fred Upton, Chairman, Comm. on
Energy & Commerce (Feb. 25, 2015).....23

Letter from Sylvia M. Burwell, Dir., OMB, to Senators Ted Cruz and Michael S. Lee
(May 21, 2014).....21

OMB, Fiscal Year 2014 Budget of the U.S. Government (Apr. 10, 2013)8, 22

OMB Sequestration Preview Report to the President and Congress for Fiscal Year 2014
and OMB Report to the Congress on the Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal
Year 2014, Corrected Version (May 20, 2013)8

Veto Message from the President – H.R. 3762 (Jan. 8, 2016).....19
